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October 18, 1988 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 18, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 4th, 1988 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Alerte Systems International, Ltd. 
Arrow Construction 
Atlas Reproduction 
Business Reocrds Corp. 
Bancroft Whitney Company 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bob Barker Company, Inc. 
Brad's Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Butane Power 
C.R. Anthony's 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casey's Construction 
Casey's Construction 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
Chemsearch 
Chemsearch 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Company 
Clark Boardman Company 
Cooper Oil Co. 
D & L Tire Shop 
Days Inn 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Town of Encampment 
Fluid Power & Equipment 
Fowler Hardware 
Gambles 
Golden Business Machines 
Town of Hanna 
Bridget Hettgar, R.N. 
High Country Equipment 
High West Inc. 
Holiday Inn, Casper 
Holland & Shrove Texaco 
Holland & Shrove Texaco 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc. 
J. C. Kilburn 
J. C. Kilburn 
Jackalope·Gun Shop 
John R. Johnson 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Logan's Lock Shop 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Maberry's Glass 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Monroe Systems for Business 
Montgomery Elevator 
Oxmoor House 
Pamida Inc. 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 

Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Elections 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Roa<l & Bridge 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
General 
General 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Assessor 
Various 
Extension 
Public Heal th 
Public Health 

$ 1,645.12 
1,377.09 

226.38 
862.00 
112.95 
659.22 
77.90 
20.00 
17.60 
40.00 
98.00 

307.05 
203.84 

68.97 
178.41 

22.11 
143.00 

3,200.0') 
40.00 

199.10 
105.35 

18.15 
10.38 
52.75 
90.50 

654.69 
88.26 

100.00 
14.09 
68.91 

125.03 
16.60 
25.00 

673.11 
28.65 
19.95 
55.00 
38.75 
42.85 
78.82 
83.50 
32.93 
10.00 
37.50 
32.30 
26.69 
24.04 
62.34 

1,117.25 
1,117.25 

37.00 
20.00 

523.08 
231. 74 
19.50 
85.00 

177.61 
140.44 
28.80 

5,325.00 
115.15 
130.00 
520.01 

22.95 
45.34 

289.58 



Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Phillips 66 Company 
Pitney Bowes 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Resident Extension Association 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & J Parts & Rental 
S. J. Partsway 
Safety Services 
Sagebrush Fabrics 
Saratoga Sun 
Sav-On Foods 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
7-Eleven 
Sydney Shauers 
Shively Hardware 
3M 
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc. 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Top Office Products, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
Valley Oil Co. 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Wyoning Taxpayers Assoc. 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Carol Stith Zahn 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Little Snake River Conservation District 
Steve Messing 
Connnissioner of Public Lands 

ABATEMENTS 

C.I.G. Exploration, Incorporated 
Home Petroleum Corporation 
I. T. R. Properties 
Sinclair Oil Corporation 
George & Margaret Sommers 

BONDS 

Leo J. Chapman 

Marlene A. Gore 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

October 18, 1988 

Various 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Senior Centers 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
General 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 

Public Transportation 
Public Heal th 
Environmental Protection 
Public Safety 
Public Transportation 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

$ 

Carbon County Fairboard $ 
Treasurer 
November 10, 1988 to November 10, 1989 

Carbon County Clerk/Deputy 
October 7, 1988 to January 7, 1991 

$ 2,000.00 
191.95 
25.98 

159.00 
855.20 
115. 48 

6.95 
40.00 

140.00 
2.67 

99.65 
28.70 
34.48 

167.40 
6.55 

117.15 
39.01 

447.73 
252.62 
226.86 

29.74 
46.30 

350.50 
180.00 
13.70 
5.56 

1,298.07 
247.00 
177 .oo 
26.00 

69,588.00 
58.50 

4,141.98 
51.70 

293.02 
150.00 
87.00 

150.00 
34. 72 
9.00 

766.00 
1,250.00 
3,300.00 

887.38 
25,000.00 

23,113.76 
46.66 

674.28 
14,583.64 

64.28 

2,000.00 

1,500.00 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to move the County Planning 
departmen~ from their present location to the vacated City Planning office in the Carbon Building. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute two contracts, the 
first contract is between Carbon County and the State Economic Development and Stabilization Board to 
fund a marketing study for the Timeline I.V. product. The second contract is an aireement between 
Carbon County & Timeline Inc. to fund a marketing study for Timeline.I.V. product. The contracts are 
on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

The following bids were received for grader blades and various bits and edges: 

S & S Machinery 
J & S Contractors 
Woodward Tractor 
Western Plains Machinery 

Casper, Wyoming 
Denver, Colorado 
Rawlins, Wyoming 
Casper, Wyoming 

$ 8,420.70 
9,094.09 

12,668.70 
8,590.73 
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October 18, 1988 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of S & S 
Machinery. 

Various bids were received for Hl and 02 diesel.and unleaded and regular gasoline. A motion was made 
by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the J.C. Kilburn bid for unleaded 
regular gasoline and 01 and P.2 diesel fuel for the shops in the County; and the J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
for unleaded regular and Rl and 62 diesel for the Rawlins shop. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk 


