

October 18, 1988

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

October 18, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 4th, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,645.12
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,377.09
Alerte Systems International, Ltd.	Sheriff	226.38
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	862.00
Atlas Reproduction	Extension	112.95
Business Reocrds Corp.	Elections	659.22
Bancroft Whitney Company	Attorney	77.90
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	17.60
Bob Barker Company, Inc.	Jail	40.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	98.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	307.05
Butane Power	Road & Bridge	203.84
C. R. Anthony's	Sheriff	68.97
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	178.41
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	22.11
Casey's Construction	Carbon Building	143.00
Casey's Construction	Carbon Building	3,200.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	40.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	199.10
Chemsearch	Various	105.35
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.	Sheriff	18.15
City Market	Emergency Health	10.38
Clark Boardman Company	Attorney	52.75
Clark Boardman Company	Attorney	90.50
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	654.69
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	88.26
Days Inn	Extension	100.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	14.09
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	68.91
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	125.03
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
Fluid Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	673.11
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	28.65
Gambles	Road & Bridge	19.95
Golden Business Machines	Extension	55.00
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Bridget Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	42.85
High Country Equipment	Road & Bridge	78.82
High West Inc.	Road & Bridge	83.50
Holiday Inn, Casper	Extension	32.93
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	10.00
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	37.50
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	32.30
Horizon Stationery	Extension	26.69
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	24.04
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Services	62.34
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,117.25
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,117.25
Jackalope Gun Shop	Sheriff	37.00
John R. Johnson	Emergency Health	20.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	523.08
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	231.74
Logan's Lock Shop	Data Processing	19.50
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	85.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	177.61
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	140.44
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	5,325.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	115.15
Monroe Systems for Business	Assessor	130.00
Montgomery Elevator	Various	520.01
Oxmoor House	Extension	22.95
Pamida Inc.	Public Health	45.34
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	289.58

October 18, 1988

Perkins Oil Co.	Various	\$ 2,000.00
Perue Printing	Assessor	191.95
Phillips 66 Company	Sheriff	25.98
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	855.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	115.48
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	6.95
Resident Extension Association	Extension	40.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Centers	140.00
S & J Parts & Rental	Sheriff	2.67
S. J. Partsway	Road & Bridge	99.65
Safety Services	Sheriff	28.70
Sagebrush Fabrics	Extension	34.48
Saratoga Sun	Elections	167.40
Sav-On Foods	Elections	6.55
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	117.15
7-Eleven	Sheriff	39.01
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	447.73
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	252.62
3M	Clerk	226.86
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	29.74
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	46.30
Top Office Products, Inc.	Extension	350.50
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	180.00
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	13.70
True Value of Rawlins	Sheriff	5.56
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,298.07
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	247.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	177.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Emergency Health	26.00
The Wise Agency	General	69,588.00
Woodward Electric	Senior Center	58.50
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	4,141.98
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	51.70
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	293.02
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	General	150.00
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	87.00
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	150.00
Vampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	34.72
Carol Stith Zahn	Extension	9.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	Public Transportation	\$ 766.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Public Health	1,250.00
Little Snake River Conservation District	Environmental Protection	3,300.00
Steve Messing	Public Safety	887.38
Commissioner of Public Lands	Public Transportation	25,000.00

## ABATEMENTS

C.I.G. Exploration, Incorporated	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 23,113.76
Home Petroleum Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	46.66
I. T. R. Properties	Erroneous Assessment	674.28
Sinclair Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	14,583.64
George & Margaret Sommers	Erroneous Assessment	64.28

## BONDS

Leo J. Chapman	Carbon County Fairboard	\$ 2,000.00
	Treasurer	
	November 10, 1988 to November 10, 1989	
Marlene A. Gore	Carbon County Clerk/Deputy	1,500.00
	October 7, 1988 to January 7, 1991	

## CARBON COUNTY PLANNING &amp; DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to move the County Planning department from their present location to the vacated City Planning office in the Carbon Building.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute two contracts, the first contract is between Carbon County and the State Economic Development and Stabilization Board to fund a marketing study for the Timeline I.V. product. The second contract is an agreement between Carbon County & Timeline Inc. to fund a marketing study for Timeline.I.V. product. The contracts are on file in the office of the County Clerk.

## CARBON COUNTY ROAD &amp; BRIDGE

The following bids were received for grader blades and various bits and edges:

S & S Machinery	Casper, Wyoming	\$ 8,420.70
J & S Contractors	Denver, Colorado	9,094.09
Woodward Tractor	Rawlins, Wyoming	12,668.70
Western Plains Machinery	Casper, Wyoming	8,590.73

October 18, 1988

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of S & S Machinery.

Various bids were received for #1 and #2 diesel and unleaded and regular gasoline. A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the J. C. Kilburn bid for unleaded regular gasoline and #1 and #2 diesel fuel for the shops in the County; and the J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. for unleaded regular and #1 and #2 diesel for the Rawlins shop.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



James A. York  
James A. York, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk